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Background & Methodology =

Online

Why?
+ |denfify the community’s overall level of safisfaction with Council performance and
community assets

*  Measure awareness levels and information received about the Special Variation (SV) of rates
*  Measure levels of support and preference for SV options

« Compare results to those obtained over phone

* Online survey to N = 143 respondents (comparisons are also made to the results from previous
telephone surveys with N = 400 residents)

« We use a 5 point scale (e.g. 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive)

When?
« Fieldwork conducted 6™ September — 30t September 2021

Note: these results are representative of people who took part in the online survey, and cannot
be extrapolated to represent the whole community.



Sample Profile - Online

Gender Age
O O 39%
5%
Female 53% Male 47% _
m18-34 m35-49 wm50-64 mé5
Suburb Housing Type
Hunters Hill
. Separate/ Townhouse/
Cladesville stand-alone terrace/
house 74% semi-
. detached/
Woolwich vila 13%
Huntleys Cove 6% Flat/unit/ Other 1%*
apartment
12%

Henley 5%

Base: N =143
*The other specified response housing type was ‘business’

Online

Ratepayer status

A\
I

Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
98% 2%

Language spoken at home

English
21%
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Online Summary - Hunters Hill Council

Results in this report have been compared to those obtained by phone. We have identified some slight
differences between the phone and online respondents, which is to be expected as online
respondents tend to be more likely to be engaged.

Overall Satisfaction Awareness of SRV

Primary methods of
awareness

35% Council website (30%)

) ' ‘ Letters/flyers in the
Were aware of Council /. \ mail (22%)

exploring an SRV =

. %, Social media such as
*vs 31% awareness via phone Facebook (22%)

Online (N=143) 58% Are at least somewhat
satisfied with the

phone (N=+00) [N 25%  ver ins st 12 monihs
Satisfaction with Quality of Assets

Online (N=143) 62% Are at least somewhat
satisfied with the quality

of community assets
Phone (N=400) [ &o0% Y

Most Valued about Hunters Hill LGA

® s b

SRV Preference :
33% 33% i
24% 5 : : :
1 9% 1 77 1 77 1 9% ! Open spaces, Commu_nl’ry/ Lifestyle e.g. Cen’r_rol_ location/
° ° ' parks & natural connection to peaceful, quiet, proximity to CBD
! environment local area vilage atmosphere and harbour
E (] eoge
| Top Priorities

38%

Base Case: Option 1: Op’rlon 2. OpTIOh 3: o
Let Existing SVs  Existing SVs  Existing SVs + Existing SVs + \ - = ﬂ ﬁﬁ .
Expire 9.53% + Rate 15.27% + Rate & ? B
Peg Peg o . o
Maintaining roads, Parks, Managing Maintaining/
m Online (N=143) mPhone (N=400) road safety, playgrounds and development upgrading services
footpaths, traffic open spaces  and DA process and facilities
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th Council and
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1. Overall Satisfact

Detailed Results

1. Overall Satisfaction with Council and the Local Area

2. Awareness of Special Variation of Rates

3. Support for a Special Variation of Rates

micrémex

research



Overall Satisfaction

\ =

Q3a. Overdll, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues but across all .
L Phone Online
responsibility areas?
Online
Online Phone Non-
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer
ratepayer
Mean rating 2.79V 3.43 2.57 299A 3.14 2.55 2.79 2.95 2.79 2.67
T3 Box 58% V¥ 85% 48% 67% A 71% 50% 55% 67% 58% 67%
Base 143 400 67 76 7* 38 56 42 140 3*
Online Aware of Not aware/
L 5%V SRV Not sure
Very satisfied (5) _ 9
127% Mean rating 2.84 2.76
satisfied (4) 27%V T3 Box 60% 57%
43%
Base 50 93
- 26% . .
Somewhat satisfied (3) Hunters Hill Micromex LGA
I o7 -
Councill Metro
(online) Benchmark
- 27% A
Not very satisfied (2)
- 8% Mean rating 2.79] .55
Not at all satisfied (1) 15% A 13 Box 58%| 89%
N 7
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% so% | Bose 143 37,950
Online (N=143) ®Phone (N=400)

T3 box = somewhat satisfied/satisfied/very satisfied
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by sample/group)

*Caution small base size
11 = Asignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (compared to the Benchmark)

58% of online respondents are at least somewhat satisfied with the overall performance of
Council over the last 12 months. This is a significantly lower level of satisfaction compared to
results obtained by phone.



Satisfaction with the Quality of Assets \‘ L]

Q3b.  Thinking generally about community assets provided by Council, which include local roads, footpaths, cycle ways, parks and
playgrounds, public buildings, public toilets, libraries, etc. Overall, how satisfied are you with the quality of community assets currently  Phone Online
provided by Council?

Online
Online Phone Non-
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer
ratepayer
Mean rating 285V 3.32 2.67 3.00 3.43 2.61 2.68 3.19A 2.84 3.00
T3 Box 62%V 80% 54% 68% 86% 50% 57% 74% 61% 67%
Base 143 400 67 76 7* 38 56 42 140 3*
L 17% A . Aware of Not aware/
Very satisfied (5) ey Online SRV Not sure
Mean rating 2.94 2.80
- 21%V
fisf 4
Satfed () N T3 Box 62% 61%
o 27% Base 50 93
somevhalsalied ) R .
Online Hunters Hill - Micromex
H kk
Not very satisfied (2) = 29% A Online Benchmark
Mean rating 2.85] 3318
Not at all satisfied (1) _677"% 13 Box 62%| 83%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% Base 143 2o/
Online (N=143)  mPhone(N=400) Scale: 1 = not at all safisfied, 5 = very satisfied
*Caution small base size A ¥V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (by sample/group)
11 = A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction **Note: this benchmark is an inferim benchmark for a point of reference only. The benchmark is
(compared to the SRV Benchmark) created using 7 LGAs (Byron Shire Council, Central Coast Council, Great Lakes Council, The Hills Shire
T3 box = somewhat safisfied/satisfied/very satisfied Council, Lake Macquarie Council, Lithgow City Council and Wingecarribee Shire Council)

Satisfaction with the quality of community assets is also significantly lower among online
respondents.
10



What Residents Value About Living in Hunters Hill LGA

Q2a. Thinking generally about living in the Hunters Hill local government area, what do you value the most about living here?

“Lofts of beautiful parks
and waterfront to explore”

“The community, the
beautiful trees, parks and
waterways, the lovely shops
and low rise housing”

~— _\/

“"Community, Trees,
Heritage, Village shops
and facilities”

v

Online

“"The ambience, trees and
water views, greenspace,
relatively quiet”

“Proximity to the city
combined with living in a
beautiful garden, bush and
water environment”

T ~—

\/

Open spaces, parks and natural envircnment e 1%
Community/connection to local area _ 27%
Lifestyle e.g. peaceful, quiet, vilage atmosphere _ 27%
Central location/proximity to CBD and harbour [N 24%
Low density housing/less crowded [N 24%
Heritage/character of the area _ 17%

Access to facilities and services [N 12%

Base: N =143
Please see Appendix A for full list of responses

20% 40%

60% 80%

When asked what they value most about living in the Hunters Hill area, 71% of online
respondents mention open spaces, parks and the natural environment. Community and
connection to the areaq, lifestyle, location and low density housing are also valued by

residents.

11



Q2b.

Top Priorities Over the Next Four Years

Thinking about the next four years, what do you think are the top priorities for Council fo focus ong

“Maintaining the streets,
footpaths, recreation
areas and local services”

“Ensuring that new
development conforms to
heritage and community

“Delivering better services
and maintenance for less.
Efficiency dividends.”

values”
————

~——" \/

“Retain and improve
parklands and cycleways”

“Maintain public spaces for
all to use”

T ~— T~

Maintaining roads, road safeTy, footpaths and traffic _ 49%
congestion
Parks, playgrounds and open spaces _ 29%
Managing development and DA process _ 23%
Maintaining/upgrading services and facilities _ 23%
Financial management/allocation of resources _ 19%
Environment and sustainability management _ 12%

Base: N = 143 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Please see Appendix A for full list of responses

The top priorities over the next 4 years as identified by online respondents are maintaining

roads/footpaths, parks/playgrounds and open spaces. Other priorities include managing

development, maintaining/upgrading services and facilities, financial management and
environment/sustainability management. 12



Detailed Results
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1. Overall Satisfaction with Council and the Local Area

2. Awareness of Special Variation of Rates

3. Support for a Special Variation of Rates

2. Awareness of a Special Variation of
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Awareness of a Special Variation of Rates \‘

Q6a.  Prior to this call, were you aware that Council was exploring community sentiment towards a Special Rate Variationg

Online
Online Phone Non-
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer
ratepayer
Yes '%' 35% 31% 40% 30% 43% 42% 30% 33% 36% 0%
Base 143 400 67 76 7* 38 56 42 140 3*
Online Results Phone Results
Noft sure, 2%
Micromex
Hunters
. . LGA
Online Hill
. Benchmark -
Councill

Metro

Yes '%' 35% 30%

No
67%
Base 143 2,431
Base: N =143 Base: N =400

*Caution small base size

35% of online respondents were previously aware of the SRV. This is slightly higher than the
level of awareness among residents contacted by phone.

Phone Online

14



Source of Information on a Special Variation of Rates

Q6a.  Prior to this call, were you aware that Council was exploring community sentiment fowards a Special Rate Variationg

Q6b.  (If 'yes’ on Qéa), How were you informed of the Special Rate Variationg

Of those aware of the SRV

o A
Council website 307%

Letters/flyers in the mail*

43%

22%V
8%

Social media such as Facebook :

. 12%V
Newspaper advertisement

23%

24%
19%

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
m Online (N=50) mPhone (N=126)

*Note: ‘Letters/flyers in the mail’ was not a prompted option

Other (specified) mentions - Online
Word of mouth

Council newsletter

Phone survey

Community pages on social media
Emaill

Local newspaper article e.g. TWT
Radio

Other

\ =

Phone Online

Count

A ¥ = Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by sample)

Of those online respondents who were previously aware of the SRV, 30% were informed via

Council’'s website, followed by letters/flyers in the mail and social media.

15



3. Support for a Special Variation of Rates

Detailed Results

1. Overall Satisfaction with Council and the Local Area

2. Awareness of Special Variation of Rates

3. Support for a Special Variation of Rates
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Concept Statement

Residents were read the following concept statement prior to
being asked to rate their support:

Currently Council delivers a broad range of services from roads and rubbish
collection, parks and playgrounds, cultural facilities and events,
environmental protection and much more. Council also manages $209m
worth of assets, which it has to maintain and renew.

At present, Council’s revenue is regulated by the NSW Independent Pricing
and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART). IPART limits the amount by which councils
can increase rates from one year to the next. At the moment, that amount,
known as the rate peg, is an annual increase of 2.5%.

Councilis facing the challenge of balancing community expectations with
future financial sustainability. There is a growing gap between the cost of
providing services and facilities and the available funding to meet those
costs. This is a result of a long term ‘cap’ on Council’s ability to increase
rates, and costs rising more than the 2.5% rate peg.

Council currently has three SRV's in place specifically for funding road
building and maintenance, footpaths and environmental works, and
community facilities. These existing SV's will expire over the next eight years.

17



Concept Statement (Continuved)

Over recent years, Council has implemented a range of productivity savings,
reduced costs across our operations, but there are no easy solutions to
addressing this increasing funding gap. If Council does not address this gap
now, our community assets will deteriorate. To address this situation, councils
are able to apply for rate increases above rate peg. This is called a Special
Variation to Rates (SV).

Council acknowledges that any rate increase may adversely impact some
community members. Council has a Hardship Policy and alternative
payment options to assist ratepayers should they have difficulty keeping up
with their rate payments.

Council is considering a number of options, including applying for a
permanent SRV, there are 4 options which ratepayers can consider. Each
option will have varying impact on what Council can deliver.

Council wants to get community feedback on the following 4 opftions:

1. BASE CASE - LET EXISTING SV's EXPIRE

2. OPTION 1 - CONTINUE EXISTING SV's

3. OPTION 2 - CONTINUE SV's WITH AN ADDITIONAL INCREASE OF
9.53% + THE RATE PEG

4. OPTION 3 - CONTINUE SV's WITH AN ADDITIONAL INCREASE OF

15.27% + THE RATE PEG

18



Summary of Support Scores

[
Q4a. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with this option? Online
Support for Each Option
Base Case: Let Option 1: Option 2: Continue Option 3: Continue
existing SVS§ expire Continue existing existing SVs + 9.53% existing SVs + 15.27%
SVs + Rate Peg + Rate Peg
Very supportive (5) h 21% - 20% I 6% . 1%
Supportive (4) I 9% - 20% 16% . 8%
Somewhat
supportive (3) . 15% - 17% 18% . 10%

Not very supportive
(2)

24% 20% 21%

M-

0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%

Not at all supportive

(1) 31%

23%

i
1B
!

Base: N =400

In line with phone results, support is highest for option 1: Continue existing SVs, with 57%

of residents being at least somewhat supportive of this option.
19



Base Case - No Special Variation — Rates Decrease

The average amount of general rates for 2021/2022 excluding waste and water is just under $1,919 per annum.

J Under this option the existing special variation for roads will expire in 2022-23 and not be renewed. The total rate income
for roads falls by nearly $600,000 in that year.

. Then in 2023-24 the special variation for footpaths and environmental works, will expire in and the total rate income for
assets would fall by nearly $500,000.

. Finally in 2029-30 the existing special variation for community facilities due to expire will not be renewed. The total rate
income would fall by nearly $450,000.

Under this option, even with the statutory rate peg increase of 2.5% per annum, general rates will drop to $1,839 in 2022/23,
then to $1,785 in 2023/2024, and by 2029/30 will be $1,983 per annum.

This represents a 3% above 2022/23 annual charge.

Under this scenario our asset backlog will be $18.9m by 2030-31. As such the condition of our assefts, including buildings, kerbs,
seawalls, open space, footpaths and roads will decline and we will not be able to maintain our existing assets at the current
rate of repair.

20



Support for the Base Case \\ [

Q4a. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with this option? Phone Online

Online
. Aware
Online  Phone Non- of SV Nof
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer . aware/
ratepayer prior to
not sure
the call
Mean ratfing 2.65 2.52 2.93 2.41v 3.29 2.97 2.59 2.33 2.67 1.67 2.50 2.73
T3 Box 45% 49% 51% 39% 57% 55% 43% 36% 46% 0% 36% 49%
Base 143 400 67 76 7* 38 56 42 140 3* 50 93
. 21% A
Very suppor‘rlve (5) _ 9%
. 9%
spportve (4 S 14
. 15%V
Somewhat supportive (3) 26%
: 24%
rotvensupporive 2] | .
. 31%
B ———
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Online (N=143) mPhone (N=400)
Scale: 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive
*Caution small base size A ¥V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of support (by sample/group)

Just under half of respondents are at least somewhat supportive of the base case (among online
and phone). Amongst online respondents, support for the base case is slightly stronger among

younger age groups 18-49 and those who did not have prior awareness of the SRV. .



Option 1: Continue with Existing SVs -= No Change*

Under this option, the existing SVs of 12.07% for roads, environment, other infrastructure, and operations will be incorporated
permanently info the rate base to fund asset renewal.

With the rate peg increase of 2.5% per annum general rates will rise from $1,919 per annum in 2021/22 to $1,953 in 2022/23, then
to $2,001 in 2023/2024, and by 2029/30 will be $2,321 per annum.

This is a 21% increase above 2022/23 annual charge.

Under this option, the condition of our buildings, kerbs, open space, and footpaths will decline from where they are at present,
and there will be an increase in the renewal backlog.

Under this scenario our asset backlog will be $12m by 2030-31. As such the condition of our roads will remain stable over the
period, and there will be some slight improvement in seawalls and stormwater pits.

The projects outlined under the existing SVs would be completed, but there would be no increase in further maintenance
projects.

*The order of presenting * Option 1: Existing SVs', ‘Option 2: Existing SVs with an additional increase of 9.53% + Rate Peg’ and
‘Option 3: Existing SVs with an additional increase of 15.27% + Rate Peg’ options was randomised to reduce position bias.

5 e —
¢ A B
,( ( \
gl niﬁ_—_
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Support for Option 1: Existing SVs \ =

Q4b.  How supportive are you of Council proceeding with this optiong Phone Online
Online
- Aware
Online  Phone Non- of SV Not
Male Female 18-34 35-49  50-64 65+ Ratepayer . aware/
ratepayer  prior to
not sure
the call
Mean rating 2.92 2.95 2.69 3.13 2.71 2.92 2.93 2.95 2.93 2.67 2.86 2.96
T3 Box 57% 62% 46% 66% A 57% 58% 54% 60% 56% 67% 54% 58%
Base 143 400 67 76 7* 38 56 42 140 3* 50 93
. 20% A
vervsupporive O e 3.
, 20%
Jpperive (4 R 2.
. 17/%V
somewhatsupperive - |
. 20%
Hotverysopporive (2] R '
. 23% A
Hotatalsoprorive [ N | 5%
0% 10% 20% 30%
Online (N=143) mPhone (N=400) . .
Scale: 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive

*Caution small base size A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of support (by sample/group)

Level of support for Option 1: continuing the existing SVs is also similar among both online and

phone respondents.
23
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Option 2: Continue Existing SVs with an Additional Increase
of 9.53% + Rate Peg* - Rates Increase

The existing SVs of 12.07% for roads, environment, other infrastructure, and operations will be incorporated permanently intfo the
rate base to fund asset renewal, with an additional 9.53% to improve roads, footpaths, environmental management,
playgrounds, kerbs and gutters, seawalls, parks and reserves.

Under this option, including with the statutory rate peg increase of 2.5% per annum general rates will rise from $1,919 per
annum in 2021/22 to $2,099 in 2022/23, then to $2,112 in 2023/2024, and by 2029/30 will be $2,449 per annum.

This is 28% increase above 2022/23 annual charge.

Under this scenario our asset backlog will be $5.5m by 2030-31. As such the condition of our roads will remain stable over the
period, and there will be some slight improvement in seawalls and stormwater pits.

There would be an increase in some maintenance projects to improve general facilities and infrastructure. However, the
condition of our buildings, kerbs, open space and footpaths will decline.

*The order of presenting * Option 1: Existing SVs’, ‘Option 2: Existing SVs with an additional increase of 9.53% + Rate Peg’ and
‘Option 3: Existing SVs with an additional increase of 15.27% + Rate Peg’ options was randomised to reduce position bias.

24



Support for Option 2: Existing SVs + 9.53% + Rate (\ L]
Peg PhoneOnline

Q4c. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with this option?

Online
. Aware
Online  Phone Non- of SV Not
Male Female 18-34  35-49 50-64 65+ Ratepayer . aware/
ratepayer  prior to i
the call ~ "°"3Ure
Mean rating 229V 2.53 2.19 2.38 2.29 2.16 2.46 2.19 2.29 2.33 2.56 2.15
T3 Box 40% VY 50% 37% 42% 43% 34% 50% A 31% 40% 33% 46% 37%
Base 143 400 67 76 7* 38 56 42 140 3* 50 93
Very supportive (5) 6%
.
. 16%
supporive (1) . 9
. 18%V
Somewhat supportive (3) 25%
. 21%
Notverysupporive (2] R 0
. 39% A
Notatalsueporive (1) | 2/
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Online (N=143) mPhone (N=400)
Scale: 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive
*Caution small base size A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of support (by sample)

40% of online respondents are at least somewhat supportive of Option 2: continue existing SVs +
9.35% + the rate peg. The level of support is somewhat lower as compared to results by phone.
25
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7 Ophon 3: Con’nnue Existing SVs with an Addlhonal 15 27%
: Rate Peg™ — Rates Increase

The existing SVs of 12.07% for roads, environment, other infrastructure, and operations will be incorporated permanently into the
rate base to fund asset renewal, with an additional 15.27% increase to improve roads, open space, kerbs and gutters,
footpath, seawalls, parks and reserves.

Under this option, with rate peg increase of 2.5% per annum general rates will rise from $1,919 per annum in 2021/22 to $2,187 in
2022/23, then to $2,241 in 2023/2024, and by 2029/30 will be $2,599 per annum.

A 36% above the 2022/23 annual charge.

Under this scenario there will be no asset backlog by 2030-31. As such the condition of our roads will remain stable over the
period, and there will be improvements to sea walls and stormwater pits.

There would be an increase in maintenance projects to improve general facilities and infrastructure. However, the condition of
our buildings, kerbs, open space and footpaths may still see a slight decline.

Importantly, this option will give Council a slight operating surplus enabling Council to be financially sustainable into the future.

*The order of presenting * Option 1: Existing SVs’, ‘Option 2: Existing SVs with an additional increase of 9.53% + Rate Peg' and
‘Option 3: Existing SVs with an additional increase of 15.27% + Rate Peg’ options was randomised to reduce position bias.
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Support for Option 3: Existing SVs + 15.27% + Rate (\

Peg

Q4d. How supportive are you of Council proceeding with this option?

Online
Mean rating 2.03v
T3 Box 29% V¥
Base 143

*Caution small base size

Phone

Male Female 18-34  35-49 50-64

2.49 2.12 1.95 2.29 1.84 2.13

46% 33% 26% 43% 21% 32%
400 67 76 7* 38 56
. 11%
Very suppor’rlve (5) _ 14%
: 8%
Suppor’rlve (4) _ 12%
Somewhat supportive (3) _lO%V 20%
13%

Not very supportive (2) 18%

Not at all supportive (1)

0% 20%

Online (N=143)

Online

65+

2.02
31%
42

I 347%

Phone Online

Aware

Non- of SV Nei
Ratepayer . aware/
ratepayer  prior to
not sure
the call
2.01 3.00 2.00 2.04
29% 67% 26% 31%
140 3* 50 93
58% A
60%
® Phone (N=400)
Scale: 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive

A V¥V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of support (by sample)

29% of online respondents are at least somewhat supportive of Option 3: continuing
existing SVs + 15.27% + the rate peg. Support for this option is significantly lower

compared to results by phone.

27



Preferred Option \\ L]

Qb5a.  Please rank the 4 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference? Phone Online

First preference Online Phone
Base Case: Let Existing SVs Expire 33% A 19%
Option 1: Existing SVs 33% 38%
Option 2: Existing SVs + 9.53% + Rate Peg 17% 24%
Option 3: Existing SVs + 15.27% + Rate Peg 17% 19%
Base 143 396-397

Base Case: Let Existing SVs Expire 337%A

19%

Option 1: Existing SVs 3%

38%

Option 2: Existing SVs + 9.53% + Rate Peg 7%
24%
. . 17%
Option 3: Existing SVs + 15.27% + Rate Peg 19%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

E Online (N=143) ®Phone (N=396-397)

*Caution small base size A VY = Assignificantly higher/lower level of support (by sample/group)

Online respondents are more likely to select the base case option as their first preference than
phone respondents.

28



Preferred Option

Q5a.  Please rank the 4 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference? Online

Base Case: Let Existing SVs

Expire 33% 33% 24% 10% 34%

Option 1: Existing SVs 33% 33% 42% 24% 1%

Option 2: Existing SVs + 9.53%

] (o] 2 (o] (o]
+ Rate Peg 17% o (% ST

OpTion 3: EXiSﬁng SVs + 17% 17% A 10% 66%
15.27% + Rate Peg
0% 10% 0%  30%  40% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m st preference B 2nd preference
3rd preference 4th preference

Preferences for online respondents are more mixed than what was observed in the phone results.

29



Reasons for Preferring the Base Case Option

Q5b.  Whatis your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference?

Online

‘Budgets and spend
should be able to
managed without an
increase. Household
incomes aren't going
up at the same rate’

‘| believe there may be

other areas that could

be looked at to reduce
costs’

‘Our rates are very high
already’

‘Rates are
unaffordable’

‘Council should be focused on
delivering the very best services
for less not more’

Base Case: Let existing SVs expire

% of total sample (N=143)

Council should reduce expenditure/manage finances better _ 20%

Cost of rates is already high/can't afford to pay more

Council should leave rates as is/seek other alternatives for
generafing revenue

Lack of accountability/transparency of how funds are spent

Maintaining service levels is unsustainable for a small _ %
(o]

LGA/Council should consider amalgamation

Not happy with current services/facilities - 3%

Want to see improved value for the cost of rates - 3%

Please see Appendix A for remaining list of responses

0% 5%

I 0%
DN 57
DN 5%

15% 20%

‘Have adjusted to
current rates spending
wise but not budgeted

for more’

% of respondents
preferring the base
case option (N=47)

60%
30%
26%
23%
17%
1%

11%

The main reasons for online respondents selecting the base case as their highest preference
include Council reducing expenditure/managing finances better, seeking alternative methods
of generating revenue and lack of accountability/transparency of how funds are spent.

30



Reasons for Preferring Option 1. Continue Existing SVs

R
Q5b.  Whatis your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference? oni
nline

‘Rates are already too ‘Council has to live within its
high’ ‘There are other ways Counql needs to start meanis. if it cannot manage
to cut costs’ spending money more then rate payers must lobby

appropriately & stop the state government for

‘ques under current WOSﬂng it’ ChCInge as assets fall intfo

council set up is disrepair’
comparatively high
compare to other . . s 3o
pLGAS, Option 1: Continue Existing SVs % of respondents
preferring option 1

% of total sample (N=143) (N=48)
Cost of rates is already high/can't afford to pay more _ 1% 33%
Council should reduce expenditure/manage finances better _ 10% 31%

Council should leave rates as is/seek other alternatives for _ %
generating revenue ° 19%
Balance between increased costs and maintaining level of _ %
services/infrastructure ° 19%
Lack of accountability/transparency of how funds are spent _ 4% 13%
Willing to pay more to maintain the area/quality of living _ 3% 10%
0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%

Please see Appendix A for remaining list of responses

For online respondents, the cost of rates already being high is the main reason for supporting
Option 1: continuing the existing SVs, closely followed by Council needing to reduce

expenditure/manage finances better. N



Reasons for Preferring Options 2 or 3: Continue
Existing SVs + Increase + Rate Peg

Q5b.  Whatis your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference?

‘Maintain high quality,
accessible community
services &
infrastructure’

‘Council need funding
fo address poor
infrastructure and
implement cycle paths
etc.’

Online

‘We need to maintain
services'

‘It is a balanced
approach’

Options 2/3: Continue Existing SVs + increase + Rate Peg

‘Seems the most
reasonable option for
getting on with the
maintenance required
so assetfs don't
deteriorate further’

% of respondents

preferring options 2

% of total sample (N=143)

or 3 (N=48)

Maintaining/upgrading quality services, facilities and _ 1%

infrastructure ° 33%
Balance between increased costs and maintaining level of _ 10%
services/infrastructure ¢ 29%
Willing to pay more to maintain the area/quality of living _ 10% 29%
Council should reduce expenditure/manage finances better _ 6% 17%
Council should leave rates as is/seek other alternatives for - 2% 6%
generating revenue °
0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%

Please see Appendix A for remaining list of responses

Reasons for supporting Options 2 and 3 primarily include striking a balance between increased
costs and the need for maintaining the level of services and infrastructure provided to the

community, as well as providing future upgrades. -
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What Residents Value About Living in Hunters Hill LGA [

Q2a.

Open spaces, parks and natural environment
Community/connection to local area

Lifestyle e.g. peaceful, quiet, vilage atmosphere
Central location/proximity o CBD and harbour

Low density housing/less crowded

Heritage/character of the area

Access to facilities and services

Shopping, cafes and restaurants

Public transport facilities

Safety

Family friendly

Maintenance of the area

Council is approachable/responsive/cares about residents
Concerns about overdevelopment

Concerns about roads/fraffic congestion

Festivals and events

Quality of housing

Rates are already very high

Unable to fully enjoy living in the area due to COVID-19

Noft sure/don't know

Thinking generally about living in the Hunters Hill local government area, what do you value the most about living here?

N =143
71%
27%
27%
24%
24%
17%
12%
8%

7%
6%
3%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

Cnline
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Top Priorities Over the Next Four Years

IL]

Q2b.  Thinking about the next four years, what do you think are the top priorities for Council fo focus on¢g Online
N =143
Maintaining roads, road safety, footpaths and traffic congestion 41%
Parks, playgrounds and open spaces 29%
Managing development and DA process 23%
Maintaining/upgrading services and facilities 22%
Financial management/allocation of resources 20%
Environment and sustainability management 12%
Cost of rates/cost of living 10%
Maintaining heritage/character of the area 10%
Revitalisation and town planning e.g. Gladesville town centre, Fig Tree Park 10%
Sports and recreation facilities 7%
Culture and community 6%
General maintenance/cleanliness of the area 6%
Listening to/engaging with the community 6%
Waste management and recycling 6%
Potential amalgamation 4%
Bike paths/cycleways 3%
Council leadership 3%
Encouraging local business 1%
Not sure/don't know 1%
Parking 1%
Public safety 1%
Reducing airplane noise 1%
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Reasons for Supporting the Base Case

Q5b.  Whatis your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference? Online
% of
respondent
s preferring % of total
the base population

case (N=143)

option

(N=47)
Council should reduce expenditure/manage finances better 60% 20%
Cost of rates is already high/can't afford to pay more 30% 10%
Council should leave rates as is/seek other alternatives for generating revenue 26% 8%
Lack of accountability/transparency of how funds are spent 23% 8%
Maintaining service levels is unsustainable for a small LGA/Council should consider amalgamation 17% 6%
Not happy with current services/facilities 1% 3%
Want to see improved value for the cost of rates 1% 3%
Council doesn't act in the community's interests 9% 3%
Lack of community consultation 6% 2%
Council should focus on core services only 4% 1%
Maintaining/upgrading quality services, facilities and infrastructure 4% 1%
Council should communicate better 2% 1%
Council should not require additional funding 2% 1%
Rate increases were meant to be temporary/not apply if amalgamation didn't go ahead 2% 1%
The base case is more than sufficient 2% 1%
Not sure/don't know 2% 1%
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Reasons for Preferring Option 1: Continue Existing

SVs

Q5b.  Whatis your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference?

Cost of rates is already high/can't afford to pay more

Council should reduce expenditure/manage finances better

Council should leave rates as is/seek other alternatives for generating revenue
Balance between increased costs and maintaining level of services/infrastructure
Lack of accountability/transparency of how funds are spent

Willing to pay more to maintain the area/quality of living

Maintaining service levels is unsustainable for a small LGA/Council should consider amalgamation
Council doesn't act in the community's interests

Need more balanced/unbiased information

Maintaining/upgrading quality services, facilities and infrastructure

Council should not require additional funding

Not a good time/financial hardship concerns e.g. due to COVID-19

Not happy with current services/facilities

Noft sure/don’t know

% of
respondents
preferring
option 1
(N=48)

33%
31%
19%
19%
13%
10%
6%
6%
6%
4%
4%
4%
2%
4%

[ ]

Cnline

% of total
population
(N=143)

1%
10%
6%
6%
4%
3%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

37



Reasons for Preferring Options 2 or 3: Continue Existing
SVs + Increase + Rate Peg -

Online
Q5b.  Whatis your reason for choosing that option as your highest preference?¢

% of
respondents % of total
preferring population
options 2 or (N=143)
3 (N=48)
Maintaining/upgrading quality services, facilities and infrastructure 33% 11%
Balance between increased costs and maintaining level of services/infrastructure 29% 10%
Willing to pay more to maintain the area/quality of living 29% 10%
Council should reduce expenditure/manage finances better 17% 6%
Council should leave rates as is/seek other alternatives for generating revenue 6% 2%
Lack of accountability/transparency of how funds are spent 4% 1%
Council doesn't act in the community's interests 4% 1%
Not happy with current services/facilities 4% 1%
Maintaining service levels is unsustainable for a small LGA/Council should consider amalgamation 2% 1%
Need more balanced/unbiased information 2% 1%
Not a good time/financial hardship concerns e.g. due to COVID-19 2% 1%
Want to see improved value for the cost of rates 2% 1%
Council should focus on core services only 2% 1%
Happy with current servicing levels 2% 1%
Other 2% 1%

Not sure/don't know 2% 1%
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Q7d.  Which language do you speak?

[talian
Cantonese
Arabic
Greek
Mandarin

Other

Demographics

N=143
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%
2%

Other specified

Hakka
Punjabi

Tagalog

Count

IL]

Cnline
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Background & Methodology ]

Cnline

Prequadlification

Participants in this survey were pre-qualified as being over the age of 18, and not working for, nor having an immediate family member working
for, Hunters Hill Council.

Data analysis

The data within this report was analysed using Q Professional.

Within the report, A ¥ are used to identfify stafistically significant differences between groups, i.e., gender, age, ratepayer status.

Significance difference testing is a statistical test performed to evaluate the difference between two measurements. To identify the statistically
significant differences between the groups of means, ‘One-Way Anova tests’ and ‘Independent Samples T-tests’ were used. ‘Z Tests’ were also
used to determine statistically significant differences between column percentages.

Percentages

All percentages are calculated to the nearest whole number and therefore the total may not exactly equal 100%.

4]
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Hunter's Hill Council
Community Survey — Special Rate Vanation
2021

Good moring/afterncon/evening. my name is. wueea flom Micromex Research and we are conducling
a survey on behalf of Hunters Hill Council on arange of local issves. The survey will fake about 10 or so minutes,
would you be able to assist us please?

@la.  And do you or an immediate family member work for Hunters Hill Council?

a Yes
O No

(Terminate)

@1b. Which suburb do you live in?

Gladesville
Henley
Hunfleys Cove
Hunfleys Point
Hunters Hill
Woolwich

oO0OO000

@lc. Which of these age groups do you fit info? Prompi

Q 18-34
O 35-49
O 50- 454
O &5+

@ld. Gender (determine by voice):

a Male
O Female

Section A — Overall safisfaction with Council and the local area

@2a. Thinking generally about living in the Hunters Hill local government area, what do you value the most
about living here?

@2b. Thinking about the next four years, what do you think are the top pricrifies for Council o focus on?

Q@3a.  Owerall, for the last 12 months, how safisfied are you with the performance of Council, nof just on one
of two issues but across all responsibility areas? Prompi

Very satisfied
Satisfied
Somewnat safisfied
Mot very satisfied
Mot at all safisfied

[sNeNoNoNs]

@3b. Thinking generally about community assets provided by Council, which include local roads,
footpaths, cycle ways, parks and playgrounds, public buildings, public toilets, libraries, etc. Owverall,
how satisfied are you with the quality of community assets curently provided by Council? Prompt

o] Very satisfied

o] Satisfied

o Somewhat safisfied
o] Mot very safisfied

o Mot at all safisfied

SRV Options - Concept statement:

Currently Council delivers a broad range of services from roads and rubbish collection, parks and
playgrounds, cultural facilities and events, environmental profection and much more. Council also
manages $20%m worth of assets, which it has to maintgin and rensw.

At present, Council's revenue is regulated by the NSW Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal [IFART).
IPART lirits the amount by which councils can increase rates from one year to the next. At the moment,
that amount, known as the rate peq. is an annual increase of 2.5%.

Council is facing the challenge of balancing community expectations with future financial sustainability.
There is a growing gap between fhe cost of providing services and facilifies and the availakle funding to
meet those costs. This is a result of a long term ‘cap’ on Council’s ability o increase rates, and costs rising
more than the 2.5% rate peg.

Ceuncil currently has three SRV's in place specifically for funding read building and maintenance, foctpaths
and environmental works, and community facilities. These existing 5Y's will expire over the next eight years.

Ower recent years, Council has implemented a range of productivity savings. reduced costs across our
operations, but there are no easy solutions fo addressing this increasing funding gap. If Council does not
address this gap now, our community assets will deterorate. To address this situatfion, councils are able to
apply for rate increases above rate peg. This s called a Special Varation to Rafes [5V].

Ceouncil acknewledges that any rafe increase may adversely impact scme community members. Council
has a Hardship Policy and altemative payment oplions fo assist ratepayers should they have difficulty
keeping up with their rate paymenis.

Council is considering a number of opfions, including applying for a permanent SRV, there are 4 options
which ratepayers can consider. Each option will have varying impact on what Council can deliver.
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Council wants to get community feedback on the following 4 opficns:

BASE CASE - LET EXISTING SV's EXPIRE

OFTION 1 - CONTIMUE EXISTING 5V's

OFTION 2 - CONTIMUE 5V's WITH AN ADDITIOMAL INCREASE OF 9.53% + THE RATE PEG
OPTION 3 - CONTINUE 5V's WITH AN ADDITIOMAL INCREASE OF 15.27% + THE RATE PEG

Eall ol S

Always read Base case first - Flip (bod/dcb)

Base Case — RATE DECREASE - no special variafion
The average amount of general rates for 20212022 excluding waste and water is just under 31,919 per annum.

*  Under this option the exisfing special variation for roads will expire in 2022-23 and not be renewed.
The total rate income for roads falls by nearly $400,000 in that year.

+  Then in 2023-24 the special varigtion for footpaths and environmental works, will expire in and the
tfotal rate income for assets would fall by neady $500,000.

+  Finally in 2029-20 the existing special variation for community faciliies due to expire will not be
renewed. The total rate income wiould fall by nearly $450,000.

Under this opfion, even with the statutory rate peg increase of 2.5% per annum, general rates will drop fo
$1.839 in 2022/23, then to $1.785 in 202372024, and by 2029/30 will be $1.983 per annum.

This represents a 3% above 2022/23 annual charge.

Under this scenario our asset backlog will be $18.9m by 2030-31. As such the condition of our assets, including
buildings, kerbs, seawalls, open space, foofpaths and reads will decline and we will net be akle to maintain
our existing assets at the current rate of repair.

24a. How supporiive are you of Council proceeding with this opfion? Prompi

Very supportive
Supporiive
Somewhat supporfive
Mot very supportive
Not at all suppoeriive

QoOoo0

Option 1 - NO CHANGE TO YOUR RATES

Under this opfion, the existing Vs of 12.07% for roads, environment, other infrastructure, and operations will
be incorporated pemnanently info the rate base to fund asset renewal.

With the rate peg increase of 2.5% per annum general rates will rise from $1,91% per annum in 2021/22 to
$1,953 in 2022/23, then to $2.001 in 2023/2024, and by 2029/30 will be $2,321 per annum.

This is @ 21% increase above 2022/23 annual charge.

Under this option, the condifion of our buildings, kerbs, open space, and footpaths wil decline from where
they are at present, and there will be an increase in the renewal backlog.

Under this scenario our asset backiog will be $12m by 2030-31. As such the condifion of our roads will rermain
stable over the period, and there will be some slight improvement in seawalls and stormwater pifs.

The projects outlined under the existing 5Vs would be completed. but thers would be no increase in further
maintenance projects.

Q4b. How supporiive are you of Council proceeding with this opfion? Prompi

Very supportive
Supporiive
Somewhat supporive
Mot very supportive
Mot at all suppertive

o000

Option 2 - AN INCREASE TO YOUR RATES

The existing 3Vs of 12.07% for roads, envirenment, other infrastructure, and operations wil be incorporated
permanently into the rate base to fund asset renewal, with an addifional $.53% to improve roads, footpaths,
envircnmental management, playgrounds, keros and gutiers. seawalls, parks and reserves.

Under this opfion, including with the statutory rate peg increase of 2.5% per annum general rates will rise from
$1,919 per annum in 2021722 to $2,099 in 2022/23, then fo $2.112in 2023/2024, and by 2029/30 will be $2.449
per annum.

This is 28% increase above 2022/23 annual charge.

Under this scenarno our asset backlog will be $5.5m by 2030-31. As such the condition of our roads wil remain
stable over the period, and there will be some slight improvement in seawalls and stormwater pifs.

There would be an increase in some maintenance projects fo improve genenal facilities and infrastructure.
However, the condition of our buildings. kerbs, open space and fooipaths will decline.

Q4c.  How supporiive are you of Council proceeding with this option? Prompi

Very supportive
Supporiive
Somewhat supperiive
Mot very supportive
Not at all suppertive

0000
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‘Opfion 3 - AN INCREASE TO YOUR RATES

The exisfing 5Vs of 1207% for roads, environment, other infrastructure. and operafions will be incorporated
permanently into the rate base to fund asset renewal, with an addifional 15.27% increase to imprave roads,
open space, kerbs and gutters, footpath, seawalls, parks and reserves.

Under this option, with rate peg increase of 2.5% per annum general rates will rise from $1,919 per annum in
2021722 to $2,187 in 2022/23, then to $2,241 in 2023/2024, and by 202%/30 wil be $2,599 per annum.

A 3% above the 2022/23 annual charge.

Under this scenario there will be no asset backdog by 2030-31. As such the condifion of our roads will remain
stable over the period, and there will be improvements to sea walls and stormwater pits.

There would be an increase in maintenance projects to improve general facilities and infrastructure.
However, the condition of our buildings, kerbs, open space and footpaths may sfill see a slight decline.

Importantly, this opfion will give Council a sight operating surplus enabling Council to be financially
sustainable into the future.

Q4d. How supporiive are you of Council proceeding with this option? Prompi

Very supportive
Suppaorfive
Somewhat supporiive
Mot very supportive
Mot at all suppeortive

Qo000

Q5a. FPlease rank the 4 options in order of preference. Which is your first preference? Prompf

Preference
'| st 2I|S 3!! 4.!
Base case [Let existing 5Vs expire o o o} o}
Opfion 1 (Confinue existing 5Vs) o o s} s}
Opfion 2 (Confinue 5Vs + §.53% + the rate peg) o o s} s}
Opfion 3 (Confinue 3Vs + 15.27% + the rafe peg) o o o} o}

Q5b.  Whatis your reason for choosing that opfion as your highest preference?

‘Qéa.  Prior to this call, were you aware that Council was exploring community senfiment fowards a Special

Rate Variafion?
O Yes
< Ne ({Go to Q7a)
o] Mot sure (Go to Q7a)
Qéb. How were you informed of the Special Rate Variation? Please answer yes or no as | read each one.
Prompt
< Council website
o] Newspaper advertisernent
O Social media such as Facebook
8] Other [please specify)

Demographics
The following infermafion is used for demographic purposes only.
Q7a. What type of home do you currently live in?
O Separate or standalone house
[ Townhousefterace house/fsemi-detached/villa
o] Flat/unit/apartment
o] Other [please specify) ..o
@7b.  Which of the following best describes the home where you are cumently living? Prompi

o] I/We own/fare curently buying this property
(e} |We curently rent this property

Q@7c. Do you speak alonguage other than English at home?

o Yes
O Mo

Council may wish to conduct some further research with residents in the coming weeks to discuss this issue
in more detail.

@8a.  Would you like to receive updates on the outcome of this consultation and other imporfant
communicafion from Hunters Hill Council?

o Yes
o] Mo (Go to end)

@8b. Please provide relevant contact details.

Thank youw for your fime and assistance. This market research is camied out in compliance with the Privacy
Act, and the information you provided will be uvsed only for research purposes. Just to remind you, | am
calling from Micromex Research on behalf of Hunters Hill Council.

(K respondent wants more details about Council's proposed SRV, refer to Council.)

The information contained herein is believed to be reliable and accurate, however, no guarantee is given as to its
accuracy and reliability, and no responsibility or liability for any information, opinions or commentary contained herein, or
for any consequences of its use, will be accepted by Micromex Research, or by any person involved in the preparation

of this report.
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